#### REPUBLIC OF SOUTHAFRICA

# PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

# SKILLS DEVELOPMENT BILL

[B S1—98]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Labour (National GOYT. (OMMUNICATION & INFORMATION SYSTEM LIBRARY

[B 81A—98]

LIBRARY

GOYT. (OMMUNICATION & INFORMATION SYSTEM)

I RIPHABLIKI YASE NINGIZIMU AFRIKA

## IZICHIBIYELO ZEPOTFOLIO KOMITI KU

# KUMTHETHOSIVIVINYWA WOKUTHUTHUKISWA AMAKHONO

[M 81—98]

(Njengoba kuvunywe i-Potfolio Komiti yezeMisebenzi (isiFungu sikaZwelonke) sikaZwelonke)

[M 81A—98] ISBN O 621285781

No "t copies printed .. 2 (,00

#### AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

#### SKILLS DEVELOPMENT BILL [B 81–98]

#### CLAUSE 1

- 1. On page 6, in line 13, to omit paragraph (a) and to substitute:
  - (a) advising or counseling of workers on career choices either by the provision of information or other approaches;
- On page 6, in line 47, to omit the definition of "Skills Development Levies Act" and to substitute:
  - "Skills Development Levies Act" means national legislation imposing levies for skills development:
- 3. On page 6, in lines 48 and 49, to omit the definition of "skills development levy" and to substitute:
  - **"skills development levies"** means the skills development levies payable in terms of the Skills Development Levies Act:

#### CLAUSE 10

- 1. On page 16, in line 13, to omit paragraph (k) and to substitute:
  - (k) perform any other duties imposed by this Act or consistent with the purposes of this Act.

#### CLAUSE 23

- 1. On page 26. in line 53, after "providers" to insert:
  - . including improvement of such services to rural communities

#### CLAUSE 27

- 1. On page 30, from line 6, to omit paragraphs (a) and (b) and to substitute:
  - (a) 20 per cent of the skills development levies as contemplated in the Skills Development Levies Act;
  - (b) the skills development levies collected and transferred to the Fund, in terms of the Skills Development Levies Act, in respect of those sectors in which there are no SETAs;

#### CLAUSE 30

1. On page 30. in line 37. after "employees" to insert "with effect from 1 April 2000".



### ITEM 1() OF SCHEDULE 2

- 1. On page 40, to omit paragraph (b) of item 10(2) and to substitute:
  - (b) ceases to be in force when withdrawn in terms of the Skills Development Levies Act.